



FILED  
SUPERIOR COURT  
OF GUAM

2021 AUG 16 PM 1:10

CLERK OF COURT

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Office of the Attorney General  
Leevin Taitano Camacho  
Attorney General of Guam  
Prosecution Division  
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Ste. 901 (mailing)  
Ste 801 (physical)  
Tamuning, Guam 96913 • USA  
(671) 475-3406 • (671) 477-3390 (Fax)  
www.guamag.org

Attorneys for the People of Guam

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM  
HAGÁTÑA, GUAM**

PEOPLE OF GUAM,

vs.

**LORENZO BLAS FLORES,**  
DOB: 06/15/1942

Defendant.

S.C. Criminal Case No.: CF 0401-21  
GPD Police Report No.: 21-19680

Charges:

1) **SECOND DEGREE CRIMINAL  
SEXUAL CONDUCT**  
(As a First Degree Felony)

2) **FOURTH DEGREE CRIMINAL  
SEXUAL CONDUCT**  
(As a Misdemeanor)

**MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT**

The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses **LORENZO BLAS FLORES** of certain crimes committed as follows:

**FIRST CHARGE**

On or about the period between May 01, 2018 to July 31, 2018, *inclusive*, in Guam, **LORENZO B. FLORES** did commit the offense of *Second Degree Criminal Sexual Conduct (As*

ORIGINAL

1 *a First Degree Felony*), in that he did intentionally engage in sexual contact with another, *to wit*:  
2 by touching the breast of *M.S. (DOB: 09/27/2004)*, a minor under fourteen (14) years of age, in  
3 violation of 9 GCA §§ 25.20(a)(1) and (b).  
4

5 **SECOND CHARGE**

6 On or about the period between May 01, 2021 to May 31, 2021, *inclusive*, in Guam,  
7 **LORENZO B. FLORES** did commit the offense of *Fourth Degree Criminal Sexual Conduct (As*  
8 *a Misdemeanor)*, when he did intentionally engage in sexual contact with another, *to wit*: by  
9 touching the breast of *M.S. (DOB: 09/27/2004)*, and used force or coercion to accomplish the sexual  
10 contact, in violation of 9 GCA §§ 25.30(a)(1) and (b).  
11

12 Dated this day, Monday, August 16, 2021.  
13

14 **OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**  
15 **LEEVIN TAITANO CAMACHO**, Attorney General

16 

17 **CHRISTINE SANTOS TENORIO**  
18 Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM**  
**DECLARATION**

I, CHRISTINE SANTOS TENORIO, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, aver upon information and belief that the following declaration is true. I have reviewed Guam Police Report 21-19680 by P.O. San Nicolas and others, which revealed the following occurred in Guam:

On or about August 15, 2201, at approximately 2:10 p.m., officers of the Guam Police Department responded to a walk-in criminal sexual conduct complaint. Officers met with a 16-year-old female, M.S. (DOB 09/27/2004) ("Victim") and her mother. A.J.A. indicated that she had been touched inappropriately by **LORENZO BLAS FLORES** ("Defendant"), a male known to her.

This first incident occurred sometime in the summer of 2018. The Victim was asleep on the couch at the Defendant's Yigo residence, when she awoke to the Defendant touching her breast. The Defendant slid his hand underneath the Victim's bra and touched her breast. The Defendant stated, "Wow you're getting older." The Defendant then kissed the Victim on her cheek and on her lips. The Victim cried to a family member who was in the room.

The second incident occurred in May 2021. While the Victim was at the Defendant's Yigo residence, the Defendant called the Victim over to "amen" him, or show respect. When the Victim approached the Defendant, the Defendant then touched the Victim's breast.

There was also indication that the Defendant may have touched another female inappropriately between February and March, 2021.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge **LORENZO BLAS FLORES** with:

- 1) **SECOND DEGREE CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT** (as a First Degree Felony), in violation of 9 G.C.A. § 20.20(a)(1) and (b)
  - a. May 1, 2018 to July 31, 2018: touching the breast of M.S. (DOB 09/27/2004)
- 2) **FOURTH DEGREE CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT** (as a Misdemeanor), in violation of 9 GCA § 25.30(a)(1) and (b)
  - a. May 1, 2021 to May 31, 2021: touching the breast of M.S. (DOB 09/27/2004).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  
Executed on this 16<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2021.

  
**CHRISTINE SANTOS TENORIO**